
   

  

 Seite /page 1 / 9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Test-report no. 5126701 
Test-report version < 1 >  

 
 

Original Sample ID Sample Description Sample Receipt Date 

201228334 LOTTE CHEMICAL BIO 03/12/2020 

 
General Information 

SGS-Client´s ID : 10008109 

SGS-Customer-Order : 5589078 

Ordering date : 02/12/2020 

Testing period : 07/12/2020 – 19/01/2021 

Order No. : AYAR20-03208 

Testing scope : Test according to client’s requirements  

 

Assessment 

Overall assessment pass  

The tested samples meet the requirements of LFGB and Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 in the tested items. 
 

 

 
 

SGS INSTITUT FRESENIUS GmbH 
 
This test report was electronically created and released: 

 date name function department 

created 20.01.2021 i.A. Fabienne Greuling 
Customer Service 
Assistant 

Consumer and 
Retail Non Food 

released 21.01.2021 i.A. Jana Sturm 
Customer Service 
Consultant 

Consumer and 
Retail Non Food 

SGS INSTITUT FRESENIUS GmbH• Postfach 1261 • 65220 Taunusstein  
  

LOTTE CHEMICAL CORPORATION Laura Frühauf 

Lotte world Tower, 300, Olympic-ro, Songpa-gu, Seoul Project Assistant  

Korea Tel.: +49 6128 744-649, Fax: +49 6128 744-534 

 laura.fruehauf@sgs.com 

 Consumer and Retail  

 Non Food 

Taunusstein, 21/01/2021  

*5
12

67
01

* 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Test report no. 5126701 

 

 

 

LOTTE CHEMICAL CORPORATION SGS Order No.: 5589078 

Lotte world Tower, 300, Olympic-ro, Songpa-gu, Seoul Date: 21/01/2021 

Korea Page 2/9 

 
  

 
SGS Institut Fresenius GmbH, Im Maisel 14, D-65232 Taunusstein                                                                      Member of the SGS Group (Societé Générale de Surveillance) 
Die Prüfergebnisse beziehen sich ausschließlich auf die untersuchten Prüfgegenstände und den Zeitpunkt der Durchführung der Prüfung im Rahmen der Prüfvorgaben. Die Veröffentlichung und Vervielfältigung 
unserer Prüfberichte und Gutachten zu Werbezwecken sowie deren auszugsweise Verwendung in sonstigen Fällen bedürfen unserer schriftlichen Genehmigung. Werte nach „<“ sind Bestimmungsgrenzen. Die 
Bestimmung der mit * gekennzeichneten Parameter wurde mit einem Kooperationspartner durchgeführt. Wir möchten darauf hinweisen, dass die Beurteilung der Ergebnisse ohne Berücksichtigung der 
Messunsicherheiten erfolgt. Auf Wunsch können wir Ihnen jedoch die Messunsicherheiten zur Verfügung stellen und nach Absprache zur Beurteilung der Ergebnisse heranziehen.  
The test results refer exclusively to the examined test items and the date of the test under the test specifications. Written acknowledgement for publication and duplication of our analytical reports for promotional 
purpose, as well as fractional use for other purposes are mandatory. Numbers following „<“ represent limits of quantification. Determination of parameters marked with * was performed with a cooperation partner. We 
would like to point out that measurement uncertainties are not taken into account for conclusions. On request, we can provide measurement uncertainties and take them into account for conclusions upon 
consultation. 

 Summary of results  

 

Test Result 

sensory test pass 

overall migration pass 

Specific migration of metals according to Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 pass 

specific migration of terephthalic acid (Ref. No: 24910, CAS No: 100-21-0) pass 

specific migration of isophthalic acid (Ref. No: 19150, CAS No: 121-91-5) pass 

specific migration of ethyleneglycol (Ref. No: 16990/53650, CAS No: 107-21-1) 
and diethyleneglycol (Ref. No: 13326/15760/47680, CAS No: 111-46-6) 

pass 

 

  

Note: Conclusions on pass/fail are based on the test result from the actual sampling of the received sample(s). 

 Conclusions are based on the relevant requirements; measurement uncertainties are not taken into account. 
Only results above the relevant detection limit are taken into account for the calculation of sums. 

 Test was conducted on composite of random parts of the item as per client’s request and the test result is the 
overall result. 

 The composite sampling method is based on the client’s special request and could be a modification from the 
testing standard. 

 For 2-composite mix with results exceeding one half of the relevant requirements or 3-composite mix with results 
exceeding one third of the relevant requirements, the composite sample may have the possibility of one or more 
components that can lead to a failure result, it is recommended to test on individual basis. 

 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Test report no. 5126701 

 

 

 

LOTTE CHEMICAL CORPORATION SGS Order No.: 5589078 

Lotte world Tower, 300, Olympic-ro, Songpa-gu, Seoul Date: 21/01/2021 

Korea Page 3/9 

 
  

 
SGS Institut Fresenius GmbH, Im Maisel 14, D-65232 Taunusstein                                                                      Member of the SGS Group (Societé Générale de Surveillance) 
Die Prüfergebnisse beziehen sich ausschließlich auf die untersuchten Prüfgegenstände und den Zeitpunkt der Durchführung der Prüfung im Rahmen der Prüfvorgaben. Die Veröffentlichung und Vervielfältigung 
unserer Prüfberichte und Gutachten zu Werbezwecken sowie deren auszugsweise Verwendung in sonstigen Fällen bedürfen unserer schriftlichen Genehmigung. Werte nach „<“ sind Bestimmungsgrenzen. Die 
Bestimmung der mit * gekennzeichneten Parameter wurde mit einem Kooperationspartner durchgeführt. Wir möchten darauf hinweisen, dass die Beurteilung der Ergebnisse ohne Berücksichtigung der 
Messunsicherheiten erfolgt. Auf Wunsch können wir Ihnen jedoch die Messunsicherheiten zur Verfügung stellen und nach Absprache zur Beurteilung der Ergebnisse heranziehen.  
The test results refer exclusively to the examined test items and the date of the test under the test specifications. Written acknowledgement for publication and duplication of our analytical reports for promotional 
purpose, as well as fractional use for other purposes are mandatory. Numbers following „<“ represent limits of quantification. Determination of parameters marked with * was performed with a cooperation partner. We 
would like to point out that measurement uncertainties are not taken into account for conclusions. On request, we can provide measurement uncertainties and take them into account for conclusions upon 
consultation. 

 Photo documentation  

 

 
List of sample parts 

  

Comp. no Component-ID Sample-Description Original Sample ID 

1 - Lotte Chemical Bio PET 201228334 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Test report no. 5126701 

 

 

 

LOTTE CHEMICAL CORPORATION SGS Order No.: 5589078 

Lotte world Tower, 300, Olympic-ro, Songpa-gu, Seoul Date: 21/01/2021 

Korea Page 4/9 

 
  

 
SGS Institut Fresenius GmbH, Im Maisel 14, D-65232 Taunusstein                                                                      Member of the SGS Group (Societé Générale de Surveillance) 
Die Prüfergebnisse beziehen sich ausschließlich auf die untersuchten Prüfgegenstände und den Zeitpunkt der Durchführung der Prüfung im Rahmen der Prüfvorgaben. Die Veröffentlichung und Vervielfältigung 
unserer Prüfberichte und Gutachten zu Werbezwecken sowie deren auszugsweise Verwendung in sonstigen Fällen bedürfen unserer schriftlichen Genehmigung. Werte nach „<“ sind Bestimmungsgrenzen. Die 
Bestimmung der mit * gekennzeichneten Parameter wurde mit einem Kooperationspartner durchgeführt. Wir möchten darauf hinweisen, dass die Beurteilung der Ergebnisse ohne Berücksichtigung der 
Messunsicherheiten erfolgt. Auf Wunsch können wir Ihnen jedoch die Messunsicherheiten zur Verfügung stellen und nach Absprache zur Beurteilung der Ergebnisse heranziehen.  
The test results refer exclusively to the examined test items and the date of the test under the test specifications. Written acknowledgement for publication and duplication of our analytical reports for promotional 
purpose, as well as fractional use for other purposes are mandatory. Numbers following „<“ represent limits of quantification. Determination of parameters marked with * was performed with a cooperation partner. We 
would like to point out that measurement uncertainties are not taken into account for conclusions. On request, we can provide measurement uncertainties and take them into account for conclusions upon 
consultation. 

Analytical results 

 
 
sensory test  

Test Method  
 DIN 10955 2004-06 
 
simulant  water 
duration  3 days at 40°C followed by 10 days at 60°C 
approach  5 dm²/L 
 

 
 
 

 Unit Result    
Sample(s) /Subsample(s)   1   

  1st contact   
Median Odour [1]  0   
Median Taste [1]  0   
Conclusion  Pass   
 
Note: 

 

Key:  0  = no change 

  1 = very slight off odour / off-taste 

  2 = slight off- odour / off-taste 

  3 = distinct off- odour / off-taste 

  4 = strong off-odour/ off-taste 

 

Requirement: With an assessment from 0 to 2.5 there is no, respectively a tolerable organoleptic impact existent in terms of 

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004. 
 

 [1]Median rounded at 0.5 grades 
 
 
overall migration  

Test Method  
 DIN EN 1186 2002-07 
 
simulant  3% acetic acid 
duration  10 days 
temperature  40 +/- 2°C 
approach  5 dm²/L 
 

 
 
 

 Unit Result    
Sample(s) /Subsample(s)   1   

  1st contact   
overall migration mg/dm² 3   
Conclusion  Pass   
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Test report no. 5126701 

 

 

 

LOTTE CHEMICAL CORPORATION SGS Order No.: 5589078 

Lotte world Tower, 300, Olympic-ro, Songpa-gu, Seoul Date: 21/01/2021 

Korea Page 5/9 

 
  

 
SGS Institut Fresenius GmbH, Im Maisel 14, D-65232 Taunusstein                                                                      Member of the SGS Group (Societé Générale de Surveillance) 
Die Prüfergebnisse beziehen sich ausschließlich auf die untersuchten Prüfgegenstände und den Zeitpunkt der Durchführung der Prüfung im Rahmen der Prüfvorgaben. Die Veröffentlichung und Vervielfältigung 
unserer Prüfberichte und Gutachten zu Werbezwecken sowie deren auszugsweise Verwendung in sonstigen Fällen bedürfen unserer schriftlichen Genehmigung. Werte nach „<“ sind Bestimmungsgrenzen. Die 
Bestimmung der mit * gekennzeichneten Parameter wurde mit einem Kooperationspartner durchgeführt. Wir möchten darauf hinweisen, dass die Beurteilung der Ergebnisse ohne Berücksichtigung der 
Messunsicherheiten erfolgt. Auf Wunsch können wir Ihnen jedoch die Messunsicherheiten zur Verfügung stellen und nach Absprache zur Beurteilung der Ergebnisse heranziehen.  
The test results refer exclusively to the examined test items and the date of the test under the test specifications. Written acknowledgement for publication and duplication of our analytical reports for promotional 
purpose, as well as fractional use for other purposes are mandatory. Numbers following „<“ represent limits of quantification. Determination of parameters marked with * was performed with a cooperation partner. We 
would like to point out that measurement uncertainties are not taken into account for conclusions. On request, we can provide measurement uncertainties and take them into account for conclusions upon 
consultation. 

Test Method  
 DIN EN 1186 2002-07 
 
simulant  95% ethanol 
duration  10 days 
temperature  40 +/- 2°C 
approach  5 dm²/L 
 

 
 
 

 Unit Result    
Sample(s) /Subsample(s)   1   

  1st contact   
overall migration mg/dm² 2   
Conclusion  Pass   
 
 
Test Method  
 DIN EN 1186 2002-07 
 
simulant  isooctane 
duration  2 days 
temperature  20 +/- 1°C 
approach  5 dm²/L 
 

 
 
 

 Unit Result    
Sample(s) /Subsample(s)   1   

  1st contact   
overall migration mg/dm² < 1   
Conclusion  Pass   
 
Note: 

 

Requirement:  max. 10 mg/dm² (Regulation (EU) No 10/2011) 

 

analytical tolerance of the method (§ 64 LFGB B 80.30-3 (EG)): 

   2 mg/dm² for aqueous simulants 

   3 mg/dm² for olive oil and fat substitutes 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Test report no. 5126701 

 

 

 

LOTTE CHEMICAL CORPORATION SGS Order No.: 5589078 

Lotte world Tower, 300, Olympic-ro, Songpa-gu, Seoul Date: 21/01/2021 

Korea Page 6/9 

 
  

 
SGS Institut Fresenius GmbH, Im Maisel 14, D-65232 Taunusstein                                                                      Member of the SGS Group (Societé Générale de Surveillance) 
Die Prüfergebnisse beziehen sich ausschließlich auf die untersuchten Prüfgegenstände und den Zeitpunkt der Durchführung der Prüfung im Rahmen der Prüfvorgaben. Die Veröffentlichung und Vervielfältigung 
unserer Prüfberichte und Gutachten zu Werbezwecken sowie deren auszugsweise Verwendung in sonstigen Fällen bedürfen unserer schriftlichen Genehmigung. Werte nach „<“ sind Bestimmungsgrenzen. Die 
Bestimmung der mit * gekennzeichneten Parameter wurde mit einem Kooperationspartner durchgeführt. Wir möchten darauf hinweisen, dass die Beurteilung der Ergebnisse ohne Berücksichtigung der 
Messunsicherheiten erfolgt. Auf Wunsch können wir Ihnen jedoch die Messunsicherheiten zur Verfügung stellen und nach Absprache zur Beurteilung der Ergebnisse heranziehen.  
The test results refer exclusively to the examined test items and the date of the test under the test specifications. Written acknowledgement for publication and duplication of our analytical reports for promotional 
purpose, as well as fractional use for other purposes are mandatory. Numbers following „<“ represent limits of quantification. Determination of parameters marked with * was performed with a cooperation partner. We 
would like to point out that measurement uncertainties are not taken into account for conclusions. On request, we can provide measurement uncertainties and take them into account for conclusions upon 
consultation. 

 
Specific migration of metals according to Regulation (EU) No 10/2011  

Test Method  
ICP-MS (DIN EN ISO 17294-2 2017-01) resp. ICP-OES (DIN EN ISO 11885 2009-09) migration DIN 13130-1 
 
simulant  3% acetic acid 
duration  10 days 
temperature  60 +/- 2°C 
approach  5 dm²/L 
 

 
 
 

 Unit Result   
Sample(s) or Subsample(s)  1   

  1st contact   
Aluminium (Al) mg/kg < 0.1   
Arsenic (As) mg/kg < 0.005   
Antimony (Sb) mg/kg < 0.01   
Barium (Ba) mg/kg < 0.1   
Lead (Pb) mg/kg < 0.005   
Cadmium (Cd) mg/kg < 0.002   
Chromium (Cr) mg/kg < 0.005   
Cobalt (Co) mg/kg < 0.01   
Iron (Fe) mg/kg < 1.0   
Copper (Cu) mg/kg < 0.5   
Lithium (Li) mg/kg < 0.1   
Manganese (Mn) mg/kg < 0.1   
Nickel (Ni) mg/kg < 0.01   
Mercury (Hg) mg/kg < 0.005   
Zinc (Zn) mg/kg < 1.0   
Europium (Eu) mg/kg < 0.01   
Gadolinium (Gd) mg/kg < 0.01   
Lanthanum (La) mg/kg < 0.01   
Terbium (Tb) mg/kg < 0.01   
Conclusion  Pass   
 
Note: 

 

Requirement: Regulation (EU) No 10/2011  Aluminium max. 1 mg/kg food simulant 

      Antimony  max. 0.04 mg/kg food simulant 

      Arsenic:  ND (< 0.01 mg/kg food simulant) 

      Barium:   max 1 mg/kg food simulant 

      Cadmium: ND (< 0.002 mg/kg food simulant) 

      Chromium: ND (< 0.01 mg/kg food simulant) 

      Cobalt:  max. 0.05 mg/kg food simulant 

      Copper:  max. 5 mg/kg food simulant 

      Iron:  max. 48 mg/kg food simulant 

      Lead:  ND (< 0.01 mg/kg food simulant) 

      Lithium:  max. 0.6 mg/kg food simulant 

      Manganese: max .0.6 mg/kg food simulant 

      Mercury:  ND (< 0.01 mg/kg food simulant) 

      Nickel:  max. 0,02 mg/kg food simulant 

      Zinc:  max. 5 mg/kg food simulant 

      Europium: max. 0.05 mg/kg food simulant 

      Gadolinium: max. 0.05 mg/kg food simulant  

      Lanthan:  max. 0.05 mg/kg food simulant 

      Terbium:  max. 0.05 mg/kg food simulant 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Test report no. 5126701 

 

 

 

LOTTE CHEMICAL CORPORATION SGS Order No.: 5589078 

Lotte world Tower, 300, Olympic-ro, Songpa-gu, Seoul Date: 21/01/2021 

Korea Page 7/9 

 
  

 
SGS Institut Fresenius GmbH, Im Maisel 14, D-65232 Taunusstein                                                                      Member of the SGS Group (Societé Générale de Surveillance) 
Die Prüfergebnisse beziehen sich ausschließlich auf die untersuchten Prüfgegenstände und den Zeitpunkt der Durchführung der Prüfung im Rahmen der Prüfvorgaben. Die Veröffentlichung und Vervielfältigung 
unserer Prüfberichte und Gutachten zu Werbezwecken sowie deren auszugsweise Verwendung in sonstigen Fällen bedürfen unserer schriftlichen Genehmigung. Werte nach „<“ sind Bestimmungsgrenzen. Die 
Bestimmung der mit * gekennzeichneten Parameter wurde mit einem Kooperationspartner durchgeführt. Wir möchten darauf hinweisen, dass die Beurteilung der Ergebnisse ohne Berücksichtigung der 
Messunsicherheiten erfolgt. Auf Wunsch können wir Ihnen jedoch die Messunsicherheiten zur Verfügung stellen und nach Absprache zur Beurteilung der Ergebnisse heranziehen.  
The test results refer exclusively to the examined test items and the date of the test under the test specifications. Written acknowledgement for publication and duplication of our analytical reports for promotional 
purpose, as well as fractional use for other purposes are mandatory. Numbers following „<“ represent limits of quantification. Determination of parameters marked with * was performed with a cooperation partner. We 
would like to point out that measurement uncertainties are not taken into account for conclusions. On request, we can provide measurement uncertainties and take them into account for conclusions upon 
consultation. 

 
 
specific migration of terephthalic acid (Ref. No: 24910, CAS No: 100-21-0)  

Test Method  
According to DIN EN ISO 10304-1 2009-07, - method for the determination of dissolved anions with liquid ion chromatography, 
after migration DIN EN 13130-1 
 
simulant  3% acetic acid 
duration  10 days 
temperature  60 +/- 2°C 
approach  5 dm²/L 
 

 
 
 

 Unit Result    
Sample(s) /Subsample(s)   1   

  1st contact   
terephthalic acid (100-21-0) mg/kg < 0.5   
Conclusion  Pass   
 
Note: 

 

Requirement: max. 7.5 mg/kg food simulant (Regulation (EU) No 10/2011) 
 
 
 
specific migration of terephthalic acid (Ref. No: 24910, CAS No: 100-21-0)  

Test Method  
According to DIN EN ISO 10304-1 2009-07, - method for the determination of dissolved anions with liquid ion chromatography, 
after migration DIN EN 13130-1 
 
simulant  95% ethanol 
duration  10 days 
temperature  60 +/- 2°C 
approach  5 dm²/L 
 

 
 
 

 Unit Result    
Sample(s) /Subsample(s)   1   

  1st contact   
terephthalic acid (100-21-0) mg/kg < 0.5   
Conclusion  Pass   
 
Note: 

 

Requirement: max. 7.5 mg/kg food simulant (Regulation (EU) No 10/2011) 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Test report no. 5126701 

 

 

 

LOTTE CHEMICAL CORPORATION SGS Order No.: 5589078 

Lotte world Tower, 300, Olympic-ro, Songpa-gu, Seoul Date: 21/01/2021 

Korea Page 8/9 

 
  

 
SGS Institut Fresenius GmbH, Im Maisel 14, D-65232 Taunusstein                                                                      Member of the SGS Group (Societé Générale de Surveillance) 
Die Prüfergebnisse beziehen sich ausschließlich auf die untersuchten Prüfgegenstände und den Zeitpunkt der Durchführung der Prüfung im Rahmen der Prüfvorgaben. Die Veröffentlichung und Vervielfältigung 
unserer Prüfberichte und Gutachten zu Werbezwecken sowie deren auszugsweise Verwendung in sonstigen Fällen bedürfen unserer schriftlichen Genehmigung. Werte nach „<“ sind Bestimmungsgrenzen. Die 
Bestimmung der mit * gekennzeichneten Parameter wurde mit einem Kooperationspartner durchgeführt. Wir möchten darauf hinweisen, dass die Beurteilung der Ergebnisse ohne Berücksichtigung der 
Messunsicherheiten erfolgt. Auf Wunsch können wir Ihnen jedoch die Messunsicherheiten zur Verfügung stellen und nach Absprache zur Beurteilung der Ergebnisse heranziehen.  
The test results refer exclusively to the examined test items and the date of the test under the test specifications. Written acknowledgement for publication and duplication of our analytical reports for promotional 
purpose, as well as fractional use for other purposes are mandatory. Numbers following „<“ represent limits of quantification. Determination of parameters marked with * was performed with a cooperation partner. We 
would like to point out that measurement uncertainties are not taken into account for conclusions. On request, we can provide measurement uncertainties and take them into account for conclusions upon 
consultation. 

specific migration of isophthalic acid (Ref. No: 19150, CAS No: 121-91-5)  

Test Method  
According to DIN EN ISO 10304-1 2009-07, - method for the determination of dissolved anions with liquid ion chromatography, 
after migration DIN EN 13130-1 
 
simulant  3% acetic acid 
duration  10 days 
temperature  60 +/- 2°C 
approach  5 dm²/L 
 

 
 
 

 Unit Result    
Sample(s) /Subsample(s)   1   

  1st contact   
isophthalic acid (121-91-5) mg/kg < 0.5   
Conclusion  Pass   
 
Note: 

 

Requirement: max. 5 mg/kg food simulant (Regulation (EU) No 10/2011) 
 
 
 
specific migration of isophthalic acid (Ref. No: 19150, CAS No: 121-91-5)  

Test Method  
According to DIN EN ISO 10304-1 2009-07, - method for the determination of dissolved anions with liquid ion chromatography, 
after migration DIN EN 13130-1 
 
simulant  95% ethanol 
duration  10 days 
temperature  60 +/- 2°C 
approach  5 dm²/L 
 

 
 
 

 Unit Result    
Sample(s) /Subsample(s)   1   

  1st contact   
isophthalic acid (121-91-5) mg/kg < 0.5   
Conclusion  Pass   
 
Note: 

 

Requirement: max. 5 mg/kg food simulant (Regulation (EU) No 10/2011) 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Test report no. 5126701 

 

 

 

LOTTE CHEMICAL CORPORATION SGS Order No.: 5589078 

Lotte world Tower, 300, Olympic-ro, Songpa-gu, Seoul Date: 21/01/2021 

Korea Page 9/9 

 
  

 
SGS Institut Fresenius GmbH, Im Maisel 14, D-65232 Taunusstein                                                                      Member of the SGS Group (Societé Générale de Surveillance) 
Die Prüfergebnisse beziehen sich ausschließlich auf die untersuchten Prüfgegenstände und den Zeitpunkt der Durchführung der Prüfung im Rahmen der Prüfvorgaben. Die Veröffentlichung und Vervielfältigung 
unserer Prüfberichte und Gutachten zu Werbezwecken sowie deren auszugsweise Verwendung in sonstigen Fällen bedürfen unserer schriftlichen Genehmigung. Werte nach „<“ sind Bestimmungsgrenzen. Die 
Bestimmung der mit * gekennzeichneten Parameter wurde mit einem Kooperationspartner durchgeführt. Wir möchten darauf hinweisen, dass die Beurteilung der Ergebnisse ohne Berücksichtigung der 
Messunsicherheiten erfolgt. Auf Wunsch können wir Ihnen jedoch die Messunsicherheiten zur Verfügung stellen und nach Absprache zur Beurteilung der Ergebnisse heranziehen.  
The test results refer exclusively to the examined test items and the date of the test under the test specifications. Written acknowledgement for publication and duplication of our analytical reports for promotional 
purpose, as well as fractional use for other purposes are mandatory. Numbers following „<“ represent limits of quantification. Determination of parameters marked with * was performed with a cooperation partner. We 
would like to point out that measurement uncertainties are not taken into account for conclusions. On request, we can provide measurement uncertainties and take them into account for conclusions upon 
consultation. 

specific migration of ethyleneglycol (Ref. No: 16990/53650, CAS No: 107-21-1) and diethyleneglycol (Ref. No: 
13326/15760/47680, CAS No: 111-46-6) 

 

Test Method  
SOP M 1713, GC-MS, after migration DIN EN 13130-1 
 
simulant  95% ethanol 
duration  10 days 
temperature  60 +/- 2°C 
approach  5 dm²/L 
 

 
 
 

 Unit Result    
Sample(s) /Subsample(s)   1   

  1st contact   
ethyleneglycol (107-21-1) mg/kg < 10   
diethyleneglycol (111-46-6) mg/kg < 10   
total mg/kg -   
Conclusion  Pass   
 
Note: 

 

Requirement: max. Summe (ethyleneglycol + diethyleneglycol)   30 mg/kg food simulant (Regulation (EU) No 10/2011) 

 

 

 

*** End of test report *** 

 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service (www.sgsgroup.de/agb). Attention is drawn to 

the limitations of liability, indemnification and jurisdictional issues established therein. This document is an original. If the document is 

submitted digitally, it is to be treated as an original within the meaning of UCP 600. Any holder of this document is advised that 

information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of client's 

instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction 

from exercising all their rights and under the transaction documents. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content 

or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

Note: The sample(s) to which the findings recorded herein (the "findings ") relate was (were) probably drawn and / or provided by the 

client or by a third party acting at the client's direction. In this case the findings constitute no warranty of the sample's 

representativeness of any goods and strictly relate to the sample(s). The company accepts no liability with regard to the origin or 

source from which the sample(s) is/are said to be extracted. 


		2021-01-21T06:12:48+0000
	Geneva
	SGS officially issued document




